
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE C
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring
Date: 28 March 2018

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Cllr Carole King

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 9 APRIL 2018

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 

2.  MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee which took place on 
21 August 2017.

3.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - 
TESCO EXPRESS, 29/31 RIDGWAY ROAD, FARNHAM SURREY GU9 8NN  
(Pages 5 - 38)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application
 for a variation to the premises licence of Tesco Express, 29/31 Ridgway Road,
 Farnham, Surrey GU9 8NN made by Tesco Stores Ltd, the current premises 
licence holder. Two relevant representations have been received from ‘other 
persons’.

Recommendations

It is recommended that 

1. the Sub-Committee considers the application and evidence of all 
parties involved at the hearing and then determines the steps it 
considers appropriate to promote the licensing objectives as 
described in the paragraph above.

2. Members determine the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

4.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 



of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 3 or the appropriate 
paragraph(s) of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

5.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To receive any legal advice.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  C – 9th APRIL  2018

Title:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – 
TESCO EXPRESS, 29/31 RIDGWAY ROAD, FARNHAM SURREY GU9 8NN

[Wards Affected: All Farnham Wards]

Summary and Purpose
The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an application
 for a variation to the premises licence of Tesco Express, 29/31 Ridgway Road,
 Farnham, Surrey GU9 8NN made by Tesco Stores Ltd, the current premises licence 
holder. Two relevant representations have been received from ‘other persons’.

Financial implications

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Equalities and Human Rights

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the licensee and those making representations when 
making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and 
disorder in the Waverley area.

Legal implications

The legal processes to consider, determine and notify relevant parties are referred to 
within this report. Any appeal rights to the Magistrates Court should be included 
within the decision notice.

Where a decision is made that is contrary to or a departure from the statement of 
licensing policy and the guidance, the decision should clearly state on what basis a 
decision was made to depart from the policy or guidance.

An appeal against the determination of this application may be made to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of all parties being notified of the local authority’s 
decision. The applicant or any party making representation may make an appeal.

Background

1. The premises licence was converted and varied when the Licensing Act 2003 
came into force.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2. A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Annexe 1 and 
summarised below:

 Sale of Alcohol (off the premises only)

Monday to Saturday             0800 to 2300
Sunday                                 0800 to 2230

 Opening hours

. Monday to Sunday               0800 to 2200

Activities sought under this licence application

3. In brief, the applicant seeks to remove the Good Friday and Christmas Day 
trading restrictions. These provisions arose from the Licensing Act 1964 and 
unless varied, were embedded on conversion into the subsequent Licensing 
Act 2003 licenses. The applicant seeks to amend the licensable hours for;

 Sale of Alcohol  (off the premises only) to:-

Monday to Sunday               0600 to 2300

 Opening hours

. Monday to Sunday               0600 to 2300

4. All other licensable activities, times and days are to remain the same.

 A copy of the application form is attached at Annexe 2.

5. Attached at Annexe 3 is a plan showing the area of the premises and 
surrounding properties.  

Representations received

6.  Within the consultation period, a total of two ‘relevant representations’ were 
received. A   representation is ‘relevant’ if it relates to the likely effect of the grant 
of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives.

Responsible Authorities

7. There have been no representations received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

Other Persons

Page 6



8. Besides Responsible Authorities, “other persons” may make representations.  
There have been two (2) relevant representations from “other persons”. The 
representations are attached at Annexe 4.

What the Sub-Committee may do

The Sub-Committee

9. Licensing authorities are required to carry out licensing functions under the 
Licensing Act 2003 with a view to promoting the licensing objectives of:-

i. Public safety
ii. The prevention of crime and disorder
iii. The protection of children from harm, and 
iv. The prevention of public nuisance.

10 . In addition, when carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority 
must have regard to its own statement of licensing policy and the guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, available at:
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
607237/182Guidance_05_04_17.pdf 

The Guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 
Particular attention is drawn to:

 Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66
 The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.31
 Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44

11. The Sub-Committee must consider the application on its individual merits and 
take into account all relevant matters then determine the application by taking 
the steps it considers appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives.

12. When considering applications to vary an existing licence, only the variation is 
subject to determination. No changes can be made to the licence unless they 
are subject to the variation application. 

13. Members are advised that when considering applications to vary an existing 
licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of Part 3, Section 
35(3) and (4) Licensing Act 2003. This provides that the Sub-Committee, 
having regard to the relevant representations made, must take such steps as 
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
steps are to:

a.modify the conditions of the licence (conditions are deemed to be modified if 
they are altered, omitted or a new condition added); or

b. reject the whole or part of the application.

Page 7



If neither of these steps are taken, the application must be granted.

Recommendations

It is recommended that 

1. the Sub-Committee considers the application and evidence of all parties 
involved at the hearing and then determines the steps it considers appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives as described in the paragraph above.

2. Members determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background Papers 

Application referred to above; representations referred to above.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:      Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail:           paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk
*Those without access to the Internet should contact Paul Hughes in order to access the Guidance

Page 8

mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk


Page 9

ANNEXE 1



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

ANNEXE 2



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 Waverley Borough Council
 The Burys, Godalming
 Surrey, GU7 1HR
 Telephone: 01483 523333 
 Fax No: 01483 426337

You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or 
interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not
permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third 
parties in any form.

Printed: 26 March 2018 Scale at A4: 1:2000

Page 35

ANNEXE 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

ANNEXE 4



Page 38


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS, 29/31 RIDGWAY ROAD, FARNHAM SURREY GU9 8NN
	Tesco Express Ridgeway Annexe 1
	tesco Express Ridgeway Annexe 2
	Annexe 3
	Tesco Express Ridgeway Annexe 4




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C 1
09.04.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  9 APRIL 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Cllr Carole King

12. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Michael Goodridge was appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 

13. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 21 August 2017 were confirmed 
and signed. 

14. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - 
TESCO EXPRESS, 29/31 RIDGWAY ROAD, FARNHAM SURREY GU9 8NN 
(Agenda item 3.)  

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a variation to the 
premises licence, taking into account the representation(s) received, statutory 
guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.

The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation to the licence as it did not 
consider that there was sufficient substantiated evidence to reject the application on 
the grounds of Prevention of Crime & Disorder or Prevention of Nuisance

In granting the application the Sub-Committee noted that there were no 
representations from the police for antisocial behaviour nor had environmental 
health made objections for public nuisance. The Sub-Committee heard from the 
applicant that there had only been one complaint since November 2017 regarding a 
delivery being early and the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the store had 
procedures in place to prevent this happening again. The Sub-Committee was also 
satisfied by what it heard from the applicant regarding its good neighbour policy and 
was pleased to hear that they would be in contact with the Local Ward Councillor, 
Cllr Sam Pritchard to discuss concerns.   

In relation to the conditions, the Sub-Committee imposed the existing conditions 
with one amendment that Think 21 be changed to Think 25.

Chairman


